Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics

St.

Ignatius College Prep vs Sacred Heart Griffin

03.11.22 10:00 AM at Champaign,IL (Lou Henson Court @ SFC)

St. Ignatius College Prep 39 « 23-13

Total 3-Ptr Rebounds
## Player FG-FGA|FG-FGA| FT-FTA | Off Def Tot| PF TP| A TO Blk Stl| Min
10 DAVIS,Noah f| 2-6 1-2 1-1 1 3 4 1 6l 2 0 0O 0| 29
24 KOTECKI,Jackson f| 0-4 0-2 0-0 1 2 3| 5 0O O 1 4 0| 26
32 GILLES,Kolby f| 2-7 0-3 2-2 2 2 4] 5 6 0 1 2 1| 21
02 REDD,A.J. g| 4-13 0-4 6-9 3 3 6/ 5 14f 3 3 0 0 31
23 BARON,Richard g| 2-8 0-4 2-2 3 1 4| 1 6/ 1 1 1 1| 23
o1 CASEY,Miles 3-5 1-2 0-0 O 2 2 0 7 O O O 1| 20
03 KEMP,John 0-0 0-0 0-0 O O 0] O O 0O 1 0 O] 0+
o5 KYHL,Owen 0-1 0-1 0-0 O O 0O O Of 0O 0 O O] 0+
14 MCcINTYRE,Kyle 0-1 0-1 0-0 0O O O] 1 0O 0O 0 0 O 1
15 O'SHAUGHNESSY,Emm 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1f 2 0O 0O 0 0 O 6
25 RAY,Riggie 0-0 0-0 0-0 O O 0] O 0O 0O 1 0 O 3
Team 1 2 3
Totals 13-45| 2-19 |11-14 |12 15 2720 39| 6 8 7 3|160
1st- FG %: 5-12 41.7% 2nd: 3-9 33.3% 3rd: 3-9  33.3% 4th: 2-15 13.3%  Game: 13-45 28.9% Deadball
3FG %: 1-4  25.0% 0-4 0.0% 1-5  20.0% 0-6 0.0% 2-19 10.5% Rebounds
FT %: 3-3 100.0% 0-1 0.0% 6-6 100.0% 2-4  50.0% 11-14 78.6% 0,1
Sacred Heart Griffin 50 « 34-3
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds
## Player FG-FGA|FG-FGA| FT-FTA | Off Def Tot| PF TP| A TO Blk Stl| Min
21 HAWKINSON,Zach f| 8-16 2-2 4-5 5 8 13] 0 22 2 0O 1 0] 32
02 BARDWELL,J'veon g| 1-6 0-2 2-4 0O 3 3| 3 41, 1 2 0 1| 27
03 HAMILTON,Jake g| 5-15 1-4 4-4 2 3 5 2 151 2 0 2 1| 32
05 SINGLETON,Keshon g| 2-2 0-0 3-5 1 8 9 2 77 3 1 0 1| 32
23 HAMILTON,Will g| 1-1 0-0 0-1 1 0 1f 2 2 3 2 0 1| 29
01 JACKSON,Richard 0-0 0-0 0-0 O 0O 0] O O 0O 0o 0 O 2
10 MUSGRAVE,Bryce 0-0 0-0 0-0 O O 0] O O 0O 1 0 O 6
12  KAMGAING,Tony 0-0 0-0 0-0 O 0 0 O Of 0O 0 O O] 0+
22 UINSKE,Mike 0-0 0-0 0-0 O O 0O O O 1. o0 0 O 0]
Team O 0 O
Totals 17-40| 3-8 |13-19| 9 22 31| 9 50/12 6 3 4|160
1st - FG %: 3-13 23.1% 2nd: 4-9 44.4% 3rd: 8-11 72.7% 4th:  2-7 28.6% Game: 17-40 42.5% Deadball
3FG %: 1-3 33.3% 0-1 0.0% 2-3  66.7% 0-1 0.0% 3-8 37.5% Rebounds
FT %: 3-3 100.0% 3-5  60.0% 0-0 0.0% 7-11  63.6% 13-19 68.4% 5,1
Officials: Michael Barber, Michael Skrabis, Chris Mays
Technical fouls: St. Ignatius College Prep-None. Sacred Heart Griffin-None.
Attendance:
Class 3A SEMIFINAL #1 --
Score by periods 1st | 2nd | 3rd | 4th Total In Off 2nd Fast
St. Ignatius College Prep 14 6 13 6 39 Points Paint T/O0 Chance Break Bench
—= sS1CcCP 22 5 11 4 7
Sacred Heart Griffin 10 |11 |18 | 11 50 S HG 26 8 15 8 0

Last FG - S_I_C_P 4th-00:57, S_H_G 4th-01:46.
Largestlead - S_|I_C P by 9 1st-01:22, S H_G by 11 4th-00:15.
S | _C_Pled for 06:26. S_H_G led for 23:20. Game was tied for 02:14.

Score tied - 2 times.
Lead changed - 4 times.



St. Ignatius College Prep vs Sacred Heart Griffin
03.11.22 10:00 AM at Champaign,IL (Lou Henson Court @ SFC)
1st PERIOD Play-by-Play (Page 1)

Time Score Margi HOME/VISITOR Time Score Margi HOME/VISITOR
07:2 MISSED 3 PTR by BARON,Richard
07:2 REBOUND (DEF) by SINGLETON,Keshon In Off 2nd Fast
07:1 MISSED LAYUP by BARDWELL,J'veon 1st period-only Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
07:1 BLOCK by KOTECKI,Jackson St. Ignatius College Prep 8 2 4 2 5
07:1 REBOUND (OFF) by HAMILTON,Jake Sacred Heart Griffin =~ 4 0 6 0 0
07:0 MISSED 3 PTR by HAMILTON,Jake
07:0 REBOUND (OFF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
07:0 FOUL by GILLES,Kolby (P1T1)
06:4 3-0 H3 GOOD!3PTR by HAWKINSON,Zach
06:4 ASSIST by SINGLETON,Keshon
06:2 MISSED JUMPER by GILLES,Kolby
06:0 REBOUND (OFF) by GILLES,Kolby
05:2 32 H1 GOOD! LAYUP by GILLES,Kolby [PNT]
04:5 FOUL by GILLES,Kolby (P2T2)
04:5 42 H2 GOOD!FTSHOT by HAMILTON,Jake
04:5 5-2 H3 GOOD!FTSHOT by HAMILTON,Jake
04:4 FOUL by BARDWELL,J'veon (P1T1)
04:4 53 H2 GOOD! FT SHOT by REDD,A.J.
04:4 54 H1 GOOD! FT SHOT by REDD,A.J.
04:3 MISSED 3 PTR by BARDWELL,J'veon
04:3 REBOUND (DEF) by DAVIS,Noah
04:1 MISSED LAYUP by KOTECKI,Jackson
04:1 BLOCK by HAMILTON,Jake
04:1 REBOUND (DEF) by SINGLETON,Keshon
04:1 TURNOVR by HAMILTON,Will
04:0 MISSED LAYUP by BARON,Richard
04:0 REBOUND (OFF) by BARON,Richard
040 56 V1 GOOD! LAYUP by BARON,Richard [PNT]
03:5 MISSED JUMPER by HAWKINSON,Zach
03:5 BLOCK by KOTECKI,Jackson
03:4 REBOUND (OFF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
03:4 MISSED JUMPER by HAWKINSON,Zach
03:4 REBOUND (DEF) by KOTECKI,Jackson
032 59 V4 GOOD! 3 PTR by CASEY,Miles
03:2 ASSIST by REDD,A.J.
03:0 MISSED LAYUP by BARDWELL,J'veon
03:0 REBOUND (DEF) by CASEY ,Miles
023 511 V6 GOOD! LAYUP by DAVIS,Noah [PNT]
02:3 ASSIST by REDD,A.J.
02:3 FOUL by HAMILTON,Will (P1T2)
02:3 TIMEOUT media
023 512 V7 GOOD! FT SHOT by DAVIS,Noah
02:2 MISSED JUMPER by HAMILTON,Jake
02:2 REBOUND (DEF) by REDD,A.J.
02:0 MISSED 3 PTR by BARON,Richard
02:0 REBOUND (DEF) by SINGLETON,Keshon
02:0 FOUL by REDD,A.J. (P1T3)
01:2 MISSED JUMPER by HAMILTON,Jake
01:2 REBOUND (DEF) by BARON,Richard
01:2 514 V9 GOOD! LAYUP by CASEY,Miles [FB/PNT]
01:2 ASSIST by BARON,Richard
01:0 7-14 V7 GOOD!LAYUP by HAWKINSON,Zach [PNT]
00:4 MISSED 3 PTR by KOTECKI,Jackson
00:4 REBOUND (DEF) by HAMILTON,Jake
00:3 MISSED LAYUP by HAWKINSON,Zach
00:3 REBOUND (OFF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
00:3 9-14 V5 GOOD!LAYUP by HAWKINSON,Zach [PNT]
00:3 FOUL by DAVIS,Noah (P1T4)
00:3 10-14 V4 GOOD!FT SHOT by HAWKINSON,Zach
00:0 MISSED LAYUP by DAVIS,Noah
00:0 REBOUND (DEF) by SINGLETON,Keshon
00:0 MISSED LAYUP by HAMILTON,Jake
00:0 BLOCK by KOTECKI,Jackson
00:0 REBOUND (DEF) by (DEADBALL)



St. Ignatius College Prep vs Sacred Heart Griffin
03.11.22 10:00 AM at Champaign,IL (Lou Henson Court @ SFC)
2nd PERIOD Play-by-Play (Page 1)

Time Score Margi HOME/VISITOR

Time Score Margi HOME/VISITOR

07:4
07:4
07:3
07:3
07:2
07:1
07:1
07:1
07:0
07:0
06:2
06:2
06:0
06:0
06:0
05:3
05:3
05:2
05:2
05:1
05:1
05:1
05:1
05:0
05:0
05:0
04:5
04:5
04:5
04:4
04:4
04:4
03:5
03:5
03:1
03:1
03:0
02:4
02:4
02:4
02:4
02:2
02:2
02:1
02:1
02:1
01:5
01:3
01:3
01:2
01:2
01:2
01:2
01:1
01:1
01:1
00:4
00:0
00:0
00:0

12-14 V2 GOOD! LAYUP by HAWKINSON,Zach [PNT]

14-14

16-14

17-14
18-14

20-14

20-16

21-16

21-18

21-20

T1

H2

H3
H 4

H 6

H 4

H5

H3

H1

ASSIST by SINGLETON,Keshon
MISSED LAYUP by REDD,A.J. 2nd period-only
REBOUND (OFF) by REDD,A.J. St. Ignatius College Prep
TURNOVR by GILLES,Kolby Sacred Heart Griffin

STEAL by BARDWELL,J'veon

TURNOVR by SINGLETON,Keshon
STEAL by GILLES,Kolby
FOUL by BARON,Richard (P1T5)
TURNOVR by BARON,Richard

MISSED LAYUP by HAWKINSON,Zach
REBOUND (DEF) by (TEAM)

TURNOVR by REDD,A.J.

STEAL by SINGLETON,Keshon

GOOD! LAYUP by SINGLETON,Keshon [FB/PNT]
MISSED 3 PTR by KOTECKI,Jackson
REBOUND (OFF) by O'SHAUGHNESSY ,Emmet
MISSED 3 PTR by GILLES,Kolby

REBOUND (DEF) by HAMILTON,Jake

MISSED LAYUP by HAWKINSON,Zach
BLOCK by GILLES,Kolby

REBOUND (OFF) by (DEADBALL)

FOUL by O'SHAUGHNESSY,Emmet (P1T6)
GOOD! LAYUP by HAMILTON,Jake [PNT]

TURNOVR by REDD,A.J.

STEAL by HAMILTON,Jake

MISSED JUMPER by HAMILTON,Jake
BLOCK by KOTECKI,Jackson

REBOUND (OFF) by HAMILTON,Jake
FOUL by GILLES,Kolby (P3T7)

GOOD! FT SHOT by HAMILTON,Jake

GOOD! FT SHOT by HAMILTON,Jake
MISSED LAYUP by CASEY,Miles

REBOUND (DEF) by BARDWELL,J'veon

GOOD! LAYUP by HAMILTON,Jake [PNT]

ASSIST by UINSKE,Mike
GOOD! JUMPER by REDD,A.J. [PNT]
FOUL by KOTECKI,Jackson (P1T8)

MISSED FT SHOT by HAWKINSON,Zach

REBOUND (OFF) by (DEADBALL)

GOOD! FT SHOT by HAWKINSON,Zach
MISSED 3 PTR by REDD,A.J.

REBOUND (DEF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
FOUL by REDD,A.J. (P2T9)

MISSED FT SHOT by HAMILTON,Will
REBOUND (DEF) by DAVIS,Noah
TURNOVR by RAY,Riggie

MISSED JUMPER by HAMILTON,Jake
REBOUND (DEF) by DAVIS,Noah
GOOD! LAYUP by REDD,A.J. [FB/PNT]

FOUL by HAMILTON,Will (P2T3)

MISSED FT SHOT by REDD,A.J.
REBOUND (DEF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
MISSED 3 PTR by HAMILTON,Jake

REBOUND (DEF) by REDD,A.J.

FOUL by SINGLETON,Keshon (P1T4)

GOOD! LAYUP by REDD,A.J. [PNT]
TURNOVR by MUSGRAVE,Bryce

MISSED 3 PTR by KYHL,Owen
REBOUND (DEF) by (DEADBALL)

In Off
Paint T/O
6 0
8 4

2nd Fast
Chance Break
0 2
2 2

Bench
0
0



St. Ignatius College Prep vs Sacred Heart Griffin
03.11.22 10:00 AM at Champaign,IL (Lou Henson Court @ SFC)
3rd PERIOD Play-by-Play (Page 1)

Time Score Margi HOME/VISITOR Time Score Margi HOME/VISITOR
075 21-22 V1 GOOD! TIP-IN by BARON,Richard [PNT]
07:5 ASSIST by DAVIS,Noah In Off 2nd Fast
07:2 24-22 H2 GOOD!3PTR by HAWKINSON,Zach 3rd period-only Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
07:2 ASSIST by HAMILTON,Jake St. Ignatius College Prep 4 0 4 0 2
06:5 FOUL by SINGLETON,Keshon (P2T1) Sacred Heart Griffin 10 4 3 6 0

06:5 24-23 H1 GOOD! FT SHOT by REDD,A.J.
06:5 24-24 T2 GOOD! FT SHOT by REDD,A.J.
06:5 26-24 H2 GOOD! JUMPER by HAWKINSON,Zach [PNT]

06:5 ASSIST by HAMILTON,Will

06:5 FOUL by KOTECKI Jackson (P2T1)
06:4 TURNOVR by KOTECKI,Jackson

05:5 28-24 H4 GOOD! JUMPER by SINGLETON,Keshon
05:3 FOUL by REDD,A.J. (P3T2)

05:3 TURNOVR by REDD,A.J.

05:3 ASSIST by HAWKINSON,Zach

05:2 REBOUND (OFF) by HAMILTON,Will
04:5 MISSED JUMPER by BARDWELL J'veon
04:5 REBOUND (DEF) by KOTECKI,Jackson
04:5 MISSED 3 PTR by BARON,Richard
04:5 REBOUND (OFF) by DAVIS,Noah

04:5 FOUL by HAMILTON,Jake (P1T2)

04:5 28-25 H3 GOOD! FT SHOT by GILLES,Kolby
04:5 28-26 H2 GOOD! FT SHOT by GILLES,Kolby

04:2 TURNOVR by BARDWELL,J'veon

04:1 MISSED JUMPER by REDD,A.J.

04:1 REBOUND (DEF) by SINGLETON,Keshon
04:0 30-26 H4 GOOD! LAYUP by HAWKINSON,Zach [FB/PNT]
04:0 ASSIST by SINGLETON,Keshon

03:3 MISSED 3 PTR by BARON,Richard
03:3 REBOUND (OFF) by BARON,Richard
03:2 MISSED 3 PTR by REDD,A.J.

03:2 REBOUND (OFF) by BARON,Richard
03:2 FOUL by HAMILTON,Jake (P2T3)

03:2 TIMEOUT media

03:2 30-27 H3 GOOD! FT SHOT by BARON,Richard
03:2 30-28 H2 GOOD! FT SHOT by BARON,Richard
03:1 32-28 H4 GOOD! LAYUP by HAMILTON,Jake [PNT]

03:1 ASSIST by HAMILTON,Will

03:0 32-30 H2 GOOD! LAYUP by CASEY,Miles [PNT]
02:3 MISSED 3 PTR by HAMILTON,Jake

02:3 REBOUND (DEF) by CASEY ,Miles

02:0 MISSED JUMPER by REDD,A.J.

02:0 REBOUND (DEF) by BARDWELL,J'veon
01:5 34-30 H4 GOOD! LAYUP by HAMILTON,Will [FB/PNT]
01:5 ASSIST by BARDWELL,J'veon

01:2 MISSED 3 PTR by GILLES,Kolby

01:2 REBOUND (DEF) by SINGLETON,Keshon
01:1 MISSED LAYUP by HAWKINSON,Zach

01:1 BLOCK by GILLES,Kolby

01:0 REBOUND (OFF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
01:0 37-30 H7 GOOD!3PTR by HAMILTON,Jake

01:0 ASSIST by HAWKINSON,Zach

00:4 TURNOVR by KEMP,John

00:4 STEAL by HAMILTON,Will

00:3 39-30 H9 GOOD!LAYUP by HAMILTON,Jake [FB/PNT]
00:3 ASSIST by HAMILTON,Will

00:0 39-33 HG6 GOOD! 3 PTR by DAVIS,Noah
00:0 ASSIST by REDD,A.J.



St. Ignatius College Prep vs Sacred Heart Griffin
03.11.22 10:00 AM at Champaign,IL (Lou Henson Court @ SFC)

4th PERIOD Play-by-Play (Page 1)
Time Score Margi HOME/VISITOR

Time Score Margi HOME/VISITOR

07:4
07:4
07:2
07:2
06:5
06:5
06:3
06:3
06:3
06:2
06:2
06:2 39-35
05:5
05:5
05:3
05:3
05:2
05:2
05:2
04:5
04:5
04:5
04:5 40-35
04:5 41-35
04:3
04:3 41-36
04:3
04:3
04:1
04:0
04:0
03:3
03:3
03:3
03:2
03:2 41-37
03:2
03:2
03:0
03:0
02:3
02:2 43-37
02:2
02:0
02:0
01:5
01:4 45-37
01:3
01:3
01:2
01:2
01:2
01:1
01:0
01:0
01:0
01:0
01:0
01:0
00:5 45-39
00:5
00:5
00:5
00:5
00:5
00:5
00:5
00:5 46-39
00:5 47-39

MISSED JUMPER by HAMILTON Jake
REBOUND (DEF) by GILLES,Kolby
MISSED JUMPER by DAVIS,Noah

REBOUND (DEF) by HAWKINSON,Zach

MISSED 3 PTR by BARDWELL J'veon
REBOUND (DEF) by REDD,A.J.
MISSED JUMPER by GILLES,Kolby

BLOCK by HAWKINSON,Zach
REBOUND (OFF) by GILLES, Kolby
MISSED 3 PTR by REDD,A.J.
REBOUND (OFF) by REDD,A.J.

H4  GOOD! JUMPER by REDD,A.J. [PNT]

MISSED JUMPER by HAMILTON,Jake
REBOUND (DEF) by (TEAM)

MISSED JUMPER by KOTECKI,Jackson
BLOCK by HAMILTON,Jake

REBOUND (OFF) by KOTECKI,Jackson

MISSED 3 PTR by CASEY,Miles
REBOUND (DEF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
MISSED JUMPER by HAWKINSON,Zach
REBOUND (OFF) by HAWKINSON,Zach

FOUL by KOTECKI,Jackson (P3T3)

H5 GOOD!FT SHOT by HAWKINSON,Zach

H6 GOOD!FT SHOT by HAWKINSON,Zach

FOUL by BARDWELL,J'veon (P2T4)

H5  GOOD! FT SHOT by REDD,A.J.
MISSED FT SHOT by REDD,A.J.

REBOUND (DEF) by HAWKINSON,Zach

TIMEOUT TEAM

TURNOVR by HAMILTON,Will
STEAL by BARON,Richard
MISSED 3 PTR by GILLES,Kolby
REBOUND (OFF) by REDD,A.J.
TIMEOUT MEDIA

FOUL by BARDWELL,J'veon (P3T5)

H4  GOOD! FT SHOT by REDD,A.J.
MISSED FT SHOT by REDD,A.J.
REBOUND (OFF) by (TEAM)

MISSED JUMPER by REDD,A.J.
REBOUND (DEF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
TIMEOUT 30sec

H6 GOOD! LAYUP by HAWKINSON,Zach [PNT]

ASSIST by HAMILTON,Jake
MISSED 3 PTR by REDD,A.J.

REBOUND (DEF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
FOUL by REDD,A.J. (P4T4)

H8 GOOD! LAYUP by BARDWELL,J'veon [PNT]
MISSED JUMPER by REDD,A.J.

REBOUND (DEF) by HAWKINSON,Zach
FOUL by REDD,A.J. (P5T5)

MISSED DUNK by HAWKINSON,Zach
BLOCK by BARON,Richard
REBOUND (DEF) by GILLES,Kolby
MISSED 3 PTR by DAVIS,Noah

REBOUND (DEF) by BARDWELL,J'veon
FOUL by GILLES,Kolby (P4T6)
TIMEOUT 30sec

TURNOVR by BARDWELL,J'veon
STEAL by CASEY,Miles

H6  GOOD! LAYUP by GILLES,Kolby [PNT]
ASSIST by DAVIS,Noah
TIMEOUT TEAM

TIMEOUT TEAM

FOUL by O'SHAUGHNESSY ,Emmet (P2T7)

MISSED FT SHOT by SINGLETON,Keshon
REBOUND (OFF) by SINGLETON,Keshon
FOUL by KOTECKI,Jackson (P4T8)
H7 GOOD! FT SHOT by SINGLETON,Keshon
H8 GOOD! FT SHOT by SINGLETON,Keshon

00:4 MISSED JUMPER by BARON,Richard
00:4 REBOUND (DEF) by SINGLETON,Keshon
00:3 FOUL by McINTYRE,Kyle (P1T9)
00:3 MISSED FT SHOT by BARDWELL,J'veon
00:3 REBOUND (OFF) by (DEADBALL)
00:3 MISSED FT SHOT by BARDWELL,J'veon
00:3 REBOUND (OFF) by (DEADBALL)
00:3 FOUL by GILLES,Kolby (P5T10)
00:3 MISSED FT SHOT by SINGLETON,Keshon
00:3 REBOUND (OFF) by (DEADBALL)
00:3 48-39 H9 GOOD!FT SHOT by SINGLETON,Keshon
00:2 MISSED JUMPER by DAVIS,Noah
00:2 REBOUND (DEF) by SINGLETON,Keshon
00:1 FOUL by KOTECKI,Jackson (P5T11)
00:1 49-39 H10 GOOD! FT SHOT by BARDWELL,J'veon
00:1 50-39 H11 GOOD! FT SHOT by BARDWELL,J'veon
00:0 MISSED 3 PTR by McINTYRE,Kyle
00:0 REBOUND (DEF) by HAMILTON,Jake
In Off 2nd Fast
4th period-only Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
St. Ignatius College Prep 4 3 3 0 0
Sacred Heart Griffin 4 0 4 0 0



2022 IHSA CLASS SABOYS BASKETBALL
Friday, March 12, 2022
Semifinal, Game 1
State Farm Center, Champaign

Winning Coach — Timothy Allen, Springfield (Sacred Heart-Griffin)

It's an amazing feeling, it's indescribable to be up here with everyone here was there as freshmen
and were playing big roles and to have that taken away from us when we were so excited about
being here. That was a feeling that | never get over because you don't know that you will be back
here. To get back here and watch it all play out and tomorrow we'll play for a state championship
is just and unreal feeling, and glory to God for allowing to have this feeling.

Toughness (was the difference), just getting the ball inside calming down. In the beginning it was
this is a big stage, that's why you see 14-5. Once we get over that and just be tough and kind of
grind it out, there's a reason we've been able to win 34 games and the reason isn't me, it's their
toughness and their chemistry.

Losing Coach — Matt Monroe, St. Ignatius College Prep

We had a very special season, one that has bveen presented with a lot of challenges for us. No
matterwhat the situation, they have always been resilient, they have always fought back. |
couldn't be more proud of them. We didn't necessarily reach our goal of making the finals but |
know there's a lot to be proud of and there's still more to play for.



